

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

DWIGHT SIMONSON, SUSAN DOHERTY,  
individually and on behalf of all others similarly  
situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE HERTZ CORPORATION,  
AMERICAN TRAFFIC SOLUTIONS, INC.,  
and PLATEPASS LLC

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:10-cv-00359-NLH-KMW

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION  
FOR AGREED-UPON ATTORNEY'S FEES, EXPENSE REIMBURSEMENT, AND  
CLASS REPRESENTATIVE SERVICE FEE AWARDS**

Submitted by:

COHEN, PLACITELLA & ROTH, PC  
Christopher M. Placitella, Esq.  
Michael Coren, Esq.  
127 Maple Avenue  
Red Bank, NJ 07701-1717  
(732) 747-9003  
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs and the Class*

Of Counsel:

Steven R. Jaffe, Esq.  
Mark S. Fistos, Esq.  
FARMER, JAFFE, WEISSING,  
EDWARDS, FISTOS & LEHRMAN, P.L.  
425 North Andrews Avenue, Suite 2  
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301  
(954) 524-2820  
(Admitted *pro hac vice*)  
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs and the Class*

Stephen A. Dunn, Esq.  
EMANUEL & DUNN, PLLC  
Post Office Box 426  
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602  
(919) 832-0329  
(Admitted *pro hac vice*)  
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs and the Class*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
II.	SETTLEMENT TERMS .....	3
A.	The Conditionally Certified Settlement Class .....	3
B.	Common Benefits Provided Under the Settlement.....	4
III.	NOTICE TO THE CLASS .....	8
A.	The Class Notice Has Had a Wide Reach and No Class Member or Governmental Entity has Objected to Class Counsel’s Fee Requests or Class Representatives’ Service Awards.....	8
III.	LEGAL ARGUMENT .....	9
A.	Rule 23 Authorizes Agreements on Attorney’s Fees in Settlements.....	10
B.	An Agreed-Upon Fee is Preferred and Entitled to Deference .....	10
C.	A Market-Set Price is Preferred and Entitled to Deference .....	11
D.	Class Counsel’s Requested Fee is Reasonable .....	14
1.	The Percentage-of-Recovery Methodology Applies .....	15
2.	Several of the “Gunter” Factors Support Approval of the Fee .....	16
a.	Class Counsel Conferred a Substantial Benefit Upon the Class.....	17
b.	The Duration and Tenor of the Litigation Supports Approval .....	19
(i)	The Parties Pursued their Positions Zealously .....	19
(ii)	Substantial Factual Investigation Preceded the Settlement.....	20
(iii.)	Settlement Negotiations Were at Arms-Length.....	22
c.	This Litigation Presented a Substantial Risk for Class Counsel.....	23
d.	No Class Member Has Objected to Class Counsels’ Fee Request .....	26
e.	Class Counsel Were Skilled and Efficient.....	27
f.	Class Counsels’ Request Parallels Awards in Similar Cases.....	28
3.	Although Not Necessary, a Lodestar Crosscheck Supports Approval .....	30
E.	Service Awards to Class Representatives are Warranted and the Amount Requested and Agreed upon with Defendants is Reasonable .....	33
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Cases**

*Behrens v. Wometco Enterprises*, 899 F.2d 21 (11th Cir. 1990) ..... 24

*Behrens v. Wometco Enters., Inc.*, 118 F.R.D. 534 (S.D. Fla. 1988)..... 24

*Bezio v. Gen. Elec. Co.*, 655 F. Supp. 2d 162 (N.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 14

*Blackman v. O’Brien Env’tl Energy, Inc.*, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7160 (E.D. Pa. May 12, 1999)  
..... 30

*Cullen v. Whitman Med. Corp.*, 197 F.R.D. 136 (E.D.Pa.2000) ..... 26, 27

*DeHoyos v. Allstate Corp.*, 240 F.R.D. 269 (W.D. Tex. 2007) ..... 14

*Dewey v. Volkswagen of Am.*, 728 F. Supp. 2d 546 (D.N.J. 2010)..... 34

*Dupler v. Costco Wholesale Corp.*, 705 F. Supp. 2d 231 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 14

*George v. Staples Inc. (In re Staples Inc.)*, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 128601 (D.N.J. Nov. 4, 2011)  
..... 31

*Goldberger v. Integrated Resources, Inc.*, 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 12

*Hall v. AT&T Mobility LLC*, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109355 (D.N.J. Oct. 13, 2010) ..... 24

*Hall v. Cole*, 412 U.S. 1 (1973) ..... 18

*Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.*, 150 F.3d 1011 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) ..... 13, 14

*Henderson v. Volvo Cars of N. Am., LLC*, U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46291 (D.N.J. Mar. 22, 2013) ..... 16

*Hensley v. Eckerhart*, 461 U.S. 424 (1983) ..... 10, 11

*In re AremisSoft Corp. Sec. Litig.*, 210 F.R.D. 109 (D.N.J. 2002) ..... 30

*In re AT & T Corp.*, 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 16, 17, 31

*In re Budeprion XL Mktg. & Sales Litig.*, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91176 (E.D. Pa. Jul. 12, 2012)  
..... 34

<i>In re Cendant Corp. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 232 F. Supp. 2d 327 (D.N.J 2002).....	32
<i>In re Cendant Corp. PRIDES Litig.</i> , 243 F.3d 722 (3d Cir. 2001).....	16, 32
<i>In re Continental Ill. Sec. Litig.</i> , 962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992).....	11, 12, 24
<i>In re Diet Drugs Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 582 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2009).....	17, 32
<i>In re EquiMed, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2998 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 3, 2003).....	29
<i>In re First Capital Holdings Corp. Fin. Prods. Sec. Litig.</i> , 1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14337 (C.D. Cal. June 10,1992).....	13
<i>In re Gen. Instrument Sec. Litig.</i> , 209 F. Supp. 2d 423 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....	30
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Products Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	8, 15, 26
<i>In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	28
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25633 (D.N.J. June 5, 2007).....	11
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist LEXIS 17755 (D.N.J. Feb. 17, 2009).....	15
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108042 (D.N.J. Aug 1, 2013).....	29
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 282 F.R.D. 92 (D.N.J. 2012).....	28
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>In re LG/Zenith Rear Projection Television Class Action Litig.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist LEXIS 13568 (D.N.J. Feb. 18, 2009).....	11
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10532 (E.D. Pa. June 2, 2004).....	29
<i>In re Mercedes-Benz Tele Aid Contract Litig.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101995 (D.N.J. 2011)...	31
<i>In re Merck &amp; Co. Vytorin ERISA Litig.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12344 (D.N.J. Feb. 9, 2010).	17,

<i>In re Pet Food Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94603, *112-113 (D.N.J. Nov. 18, 2008), <i>aff'd in part, vacated in part on other grounds</i> , 629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	23
<i>In re Philips/Magnavox TV Litig.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67287 (D.N.J. May 14, 2012)....	15, 31
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions</i> , 148 F.3d 283, 340 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	32
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practice Litig.</i> , 106 F.Supp.2d 721 (D.N.J.2000).....	11, 14
<i>In re Prudential-Bache Energy Income P'ships Sec. Litig.</i> , 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6621, at *6 (E.D. La. May 18, 1994).....	24
<i>In re Remeron Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27013 (D.N.J. Nov. 9, 2005) .....	12, 29, 32
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 146 F.Supp.2d 706, 735 (E.D.Pa.2001) .....	29
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>In re Safety Components, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 166 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.N.J. 2001) .....	26, 27
<i>In re Unisys Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 99-5333, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20160 at *1, *3 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 6, 2001).....	30
<i>In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25067 *56 (D. D.C. 2000).....	8
<i>In re Warner Commc'ns Sec. Litig.</i> , 618 F. Supp. 735, 749 (S.D.N.Y. 1985) .....	28
<i>In re Washington Public Power Supply Sys. Sec. Litig.</i> , 19 F. 3d 1291, 1299 (9th Cir. 1994) ....	24
<i>Johnson v. Ga. Hwy. Express, Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 714, 720 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	10
<i>Johnston v. Comerica Mortg. Corp.</i> , 83 F.3d 241, 245-46 (8th Cir.1996).....	18
<i>Lobatz v. U.S. West Cellular of Cal., Inc.</i> , 222 F.3d 1142 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Local 56, United Food and Commercial Workers Union v. Campbell Soup Co.</i> , 954 F. Supp. 1000, 1005 (D.N.J. 1997) .....	11

<i>Lonardo v. Travelers Indemnity Co.</i> , 706 F. Supp. 2d 766, 803 (N.D. Ohio 2010) .....	8
<i>M. Berenson Co. v. Faneuil Hall Marketplace, Inc.</i> , 671 F. Supp. 819, 829 (D. Mass. 1987) ....	13
<i>Malchman v. Davis</i> , 761 F.2d 893, 905 n.5 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	13
<i>Manners v. American General Life Ins. Co.</i> , 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22880, at *86–87 .....	15
<i>Martin v. Foster Wheeler Energy Corp.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25712, *14 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 31, 2008) .....	29
<i>McBean v. City of New York</i> , 233 F.R.D. 377 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	12
<i>McCoy v. Health Net, Inc.</i> , 569 F. Supp. 2d 448, 475 (D.N.J. 2008) .....	10
<i>Merola v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 515 F.2d 165, 170 (3d Cir. 1975) .....	18
<i>Milliron v. T- Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 423 F. App’x. 131, 135 (3d Cir. 2011).....	32
<i>Milliron v. T-Mobile, USA, Inc.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101201, *39 (D.N.J. Sept. 10, 2009)..	29
<i>Mills v. Electric Auto-Lite Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 375, 393-394 (1970) .....	18
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 491 U.S. 274, 285 (1989).....	12
<i>Moore v. Comcast Corp.</i> , No. 83-cv-773, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6929, at *13 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 24, 2011) .....	28
<i>Nielsen v York County</i> , 400 F. Supp. 2d 266 (D. Me. 2005) .....	14
<i>Plymouth Cnty. Contributory Ret. Sys. v. Hassan</i> , No. 08-cv-1022, 2012 WL 664827, at *2 (D.N.J. Feb. 28, 2012) (Cavanaugh, D.J.) .....	16
<i>Pro v. Hertz Equip. Rental Corp.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86995 (D NJ June 30, 2013)8, 10, 12, 18	
<i>Ratner v. Bennett</i> , No. Civ. A. 92-4701, 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6259, at *1, *9 (E.D. Pa. May8, 1996) .....	30

<i>Rowe v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours and Co.</i> , Civil Nos. 06-1810 (RMB/AMD), 06-3080 (RMB/AMD), 2011 WL 3837106, at *1, *22 (D.N.J. Aug. 26, 2011).....	32
<i>See In re Diet Drugs Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 582 F.3d 524, 548 (3d Cir.2009).....	14
<i>Staton v. Boeing, Co.</i> , 327 F.3d 938, 974 (9th Cir.2003) .....	18
<i>Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.</i> ,667 F.3d 273, 333 n.65 (3d Cir. N.J. 2011) .....	33
<i>Unite Nat’l Ret. Fund v. Watts</i> , No. 04-cv-3603, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26246, at *16 (D.N.J. Oct. 28, 2005) .....	16
<i>Varacallo v. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 226 F.R.D. 207, 249 (D.N.J. 2005) .....	passim
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96, 123-24 (2d Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Zinman v. Avemco Corp.</i> , No. 75-1254, 1978 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20079, at *1, *2 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 18, 1978).....	30

**Other Authorities**

Theodore Eisenberg & Geoffrey P. Miller, <i>Attorney Fees in Class Action Settlements: An Empirical Study</i> , 1 Jrl. Emp. L. Stud. 27, p. 28 (March 2004).....	17, 30
--	--------

**Rules**

<i>Fed. R. Civ. P.</i> 23(h).....	1, 10
<i>Fed. R. Civ. P.</i> 54(d)(2).....	1

**Treatises**

<i>Attorney Fees—Standards for Assessing</i> , 7B Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1803.1 (3d ed.).....	4
<i>Manual for Complex Litigation</i> § 21.7, at 335 (4th ed. Fed. Jud. Center 2004).....	18
